and after the date hereof, be appropriated for gravel purposes under Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, Declaring Portion of Neill Road, in the Waikohu County, to be a County Road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 6 perches, more or less, being Section 76 (formerly part of 33), Block V, Mangaone Survey District. Bounded towards the north-west and north-east District. Bounded towards the north-west and north-east generally by the Makakahi River; towards the south-east by Cullen Street (Parkville Township), 72 links; and towards the south-west by Section 33, Block V, Mangaone Survey District, 485-5 links, 208-9 links, and 30 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1135/27A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordened and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Patua Road, in the Kaitieke County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this seventh day of May, 1913.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Kaitieke County, known as the Patua Road, commencing at the junction with the Taumarunui-Ohakune Road, and prothe junction with the Taumarunui-Chakune Road, and proceeding generally in a westerly direction for a distance of one mile or thereabouts, through Waimarino Native Reserve, Block VIII, Kaitieke Survey District; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 33422, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and therean coloured blue and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Mangaowata Road, in the Whangamo-mona County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this seventh day of May, 1913.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Whangamomona County, ALL that portion of road in the Whangamomona County, Taranaki Land District, known as Mangaowata Road, commencing at its junction with Rimuputa Road near the southwestern corner of Section 1 (E.R.), Block X, Pouatu Survey District, and proceeding thence in an easterly direction generally, adjoining Sections 1 (E.R.) and 3 (E.R.), Block X, Pouatu Survey District, and terminating at a point near the south-eastern corner of the said Section 3 (E.R.), Block X, Pouatu Survey District, being a distance of 1 mile 60 chains, more or less; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 33330, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A B. and marked A B.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this seventh day of May, 1913.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excelency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hearts about the Act of this Order in Council hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Waikohu County, known as Neill Road, commencing at a point near Otoko Township where the road crosses the Waihuka Stream, and proceeding thence in a north-westerly direction generally, adjoining or passing through Section 1, Block IV, Ngatapa Survey District, Sections 1 and 1a (cemetery reserve), Block III, Ngatapa Survey District, Section 7 and Lot 2 of Section 6, Block XV, Motu Survey District, and terminating at a point on the eastern boundary of the said Lot 2 of Section 6, being a distance of eight miles, more or less; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 33450, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Inland Road in the Rangitikei County to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this seventh day of May, 1913.

THE HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the por-tion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Rangitikei County, known as Inland Road, commencing at its junction with Omatane Road on the western boundary of Section 14, Block IV, Hautapu Survey District, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly, then easterly, and then in a north-easterly direction generally, adjoining the said Section 14, and terminating near the north-eastern corner of the said Section 14, Block IV, Hautapu Survey District, being a distance of two miles, more or less; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 33396, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A B. District, and thereon coloured red and marked A B.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Te Awaputahi Bridle-track Road, in the Weber County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this seventh day of May, 1913.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him L by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the